FLI and FILRT will enter into a property-for-share swap whereby FLI will transfer its ownership over Festival Mall-Main
Mall (the “Property”) in favor of FILRT, in exchange for 1,626,003,316 primary common shares of FILRT (the
“Transaction”), at an issue price of Php3.85 per share (“Issue Price”), with a total value of Six Billion Two Hundred Sixty
Million One Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Six and 60/100 Pesos (Php6,260,112,766.60) (“Transaction
Price”).

Date of Approval by
Board of Directors Jan 24, 2025

Rationale for the transaction including the benefits which are expected to be accrued to the Issuer as a result of the
transaction

The transaction will allow FLI to increase its equity in FILRT from 51.06% to 63.27%.

[...]

Festival Mall-Main Mall, which has a gross leasable area of 121,862 square meters, is located in Filinvest City, Alabang,
Muntinlupa City.

Terms and conditions of the transaction

Nature and amount of consideration given or received

Issuance of 1,626,003,316 primary common shares in FILRT at an Issue Price of Php3.85 per share, totaling Six Billion
Two Hundred Sixty Million One Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Six and 60 /100 Pesos
(Php6,260,112,766.60). The Transaction Price was set at a thirty percent (30%) premium over FILRT's 30-day VWAP of
Php2.94 per share or the Market Price, within the price range of fair value provided by FTI Consulting’s Fairness Opinion
and LeeChiu Property Consultants, Inc.’s Valuation Report.